807
ISSN 1229-9197 (print version)
ISSN 1875-0052 (electronic version)
Fibers and Polymers 2022, Vol.23, No.3, 807-818
Accelerated Aging Effect in Physical and Thermo-mechanical Properties
of Maize Starch Biocomposites Reinforced with Agave Salmiana
Fibers from Different Leaf Ages
Alicia Reyes Samilpa

Table 1. Experimental design of polymeric matrix and biocomposite
formulations
Sample ID
Maize
starch
(wt%)
Water
(wt%)
Glycerol
(wt%)
ORL fiber
 (wt%)
YRL fiber
(wt%)
TPS 60 20 20 - -
TPS/YRL10 60 20 20 - 10
TPS/YRL20 60 20 20 - 20
TPS/YRL30 60 20 20 - 30
TPS/ORL10 60 20 20 10 -
TPS/ORL20 60 20 20 20 -
TPS/ORL30 60 20 20 30 -
810 Fibers and Polymers 2022, Vol.23, No.3 Alicia Reyes Samilpa et al.
cementing substances lignin, hemicellulose and pectin that
hold together the elementary fibers or cellulose microfibers;
cellulose helicoidally arranged chains (Figure 1(c), 1(d),